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INDICTMENT

In The 147TH Judicial District Court of Travis County, Texas

The State of Texas v. BRETT PITTSENBARGAR
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IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF TEXAS:

THE GRAND JURY, for the County of Travis, State of Texas, duly selected, empanelled, sworn,

charged, and organized as such at the JANUARY Term, 2020, of the 147TH Judicial District Court

for said County, upon its oath presents in and to said Court at said term, that BRETT

PITTSENBARGAR, hereinafter known as “Defendant,” on or about the dates listed below, and

before the presentment of this indictment, in Travis County, Texas, did then and there unlawfully

appropriate, to wit: acquire and exercise control over property, other than real property, to wit:

current money of the United States of America, from the following owners, and in the following

amounts:

NAME
Myra Morell
Donna Reinsch
Kathleen Clark
Kathleen Clark
Thomas Clark

Eleanor Williams

DATE
2/6/2015
3/3/2015
3/3/2015
3/3/2015
3/3/2015

3/12/2015

AMOUNT

$100,000.00
$10,000.00
$10,000.00
$10,000.00
$30,000.00

$25,000.00
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Linda Plano
Donna Bartels
Cheryl Boblick
Daniel Strickland
Thomas Clark
Candi Feller
Daniel Droemer Jr.
Michael Boblick
Eleanor Williams
William Buford
Aziza Mohamed
John Miller

JD Morell

Myra Morell
Garry Vail
Ramon Romero
Randy Herron
Leonard Gonzales
Joyce Pittsenbargar
Bobby Barr
Kathleen Clark
Sophie Clanton
Edmund Croix
Linda Plano

Rosemary Alder

3/16/2015
3/17/2015
3/23/2015
3/23/2015
3/23/2015
3/25/2015
3/30/2015
3/30/2015
4/1/2015
4/1/2015
4/6/2015
4/6/2015
4/7/2015
4/7/2015
4/10/2015
4/10/2015
4/16/2015
4/16/2015
4/16/2015
4/21/2015
4/27/2015
5/1/2015
5/5/2015
5/5/2015

5/5/2015

$135,000.00
$90,000.00
$175,000.00
$57,000.00
$25,000.00
$25,000.00
$430,000.00
$49,000.00
$60,000.00
$200,000.00
$13,500.00
$107,000.00
$43,500.00
$45,000.00
$7,000.00
$52,500.00
$50,000.00
$18,000.00
$25,000.00
$108,000.00
$51,500.00
$141,500.00
$13,000.00
$300,000.00

$125,500.00



Berta Arnold
Donna Bartels
Linda Plano
William Sample
Jeanne Bussey
John Miller
Rosemary Alder
Myra Morell
Rosemary Alder

Rosemary Alder

Daniel Droemer Jr.

Eleanor Williams
Susan McCoy

JD Morell
Barbara Barnes
Cynthia'. Mulrow
Eleanor Williams
Michael Boblick
Leonard Gonzalez
Linda Plano
Myra Morell
Sophie Clanton
Linda Plano
Donna Reinsch

Myra Morell

5/6/2015

5/13/2015
5/13/2015
5/19/2015
5/22/2015
5/27/2015
5/277/2015
6/3/2015

6/11/2015
6/15/2015
6/16/2015
6/16/2015
6/16/2015
6/18/2015
6/23/2015
6/25/2015
7/1/2015

7/2/2015

7/6/2015

7/20/2015
7/30/2015
8/6/2015

8/7/2015

8/13/2015

8/18/2015

$155,500.00
$34,500.00
$304,000.00
$53,000.00
$19,500.00
$144,500.00
$51,000.00
$100,000.00
$121,500.00
$185,500.00
$50,000.00
$100,000.00
$50,000.00
$20,000.00
$156,000.00
$208,000.00
$100,000.00
$111,500.00
$50,500.00
$105,000.00
$60,000.00
$34,500.00
$95,000.00
$40,000.00

$35,000.00



Shirley Sample
Aziza Mohamed
John Miller
Garry Vail
Cynthia Mulrow
Myra Morell
Eleanor Williams

Cynthia Mulrow

Daniel Droemer Jr.

Michael Boblick
Aziza Mohamed
Edmund Croix
Gladis Barr
Barbara Ohlinger
Kenneth Rapp
Linda Plano

Dale Smith
Kenneth Rapp
Michael Husted
Barbara Ohlinger
Linda Plano
Barbara Ealy
Ralph Watts
Daniel Strickland

Shirley Sample

8/18/2015
8/26/2015
9/3/2015
9/11/2015
9/15/2015
9/24/2015
10/5/2015
10/27/2015
10/27/2015

10/27/2015

10/28/2015 -

10/28/2015

10/29/2015

11/2/2015

11/6/2015

11/16/2015

11/17/2015

11/17/2015

11/17/2015

11/19/2015

11/30/2015

12/21/2015

12/22/2015

1/15/2016

1/15/2016

$120,000.00
$95,000.00
$81,500.00
$290,000.00
$12,000.00
$160,000.00
$50,000.00
$406,000.00
$13,000.00
$75,000.00
$250,000.00
$70,000.00
$25,000.00
$45,000.00
$25,000.00
$105,000.00
$70,000.00
$24,000.00
$93,500.00
$45,000.00
$135,000.00
$40,000.00
$60,000.00
$50,000.00

$50,000.00



Jeanne Bussey
William Sample
Rosemary Alder
Candi Feller
Barbara Ealy
Sandra Miller
Evelyn Danner
John Miller
Candi Feller
Linda Plano
Myra Morell
Jeanne Bussey
Edmund Croix
Eleanor Williams
Eleanor Williams

Alma Croix

Daniel Droemer Jr.

Leonard Gonzalez
Gerald Smith

Garry Vail

and said appropriation was without the effective consent of said owners in that consent was

induced by deception, to wit:

1/20/2016
1/27/2016
1/28/2016
2/10/2016
2/11/2016
2/11/2016
2/22/2016
3/17/2016
3/31/2016
4/4/2016

4/6/2016

4/12/2016
5/2/2016

5/2/2016

5/13/2016
5/18/2016
5/18/2016
6/1/2016

6/10/2016

8/23/2016

$75,000.00
$70,000.00
$60,000.00
$26,000.00
$55,000.00
$36,000.00
$50,000.00
$75,000.00
$75,000.00
$105,000.00
$275,000.00
$95,000.00
$95,000.00
$70,000.00
$150,000.00
$25,000.00
$213,500.00
$125,000.00
$285,000.00

$60,000.00



Said Defendant created and confirmed by words and conduct false impressions of fact that were
likely to affect the judgment of said owners in the transactions and the Defendant did not believe

to be true; and

Said Defendant failed to correct false impressions of fact that were likely to affect the judgment of
said owners in the transactions, that said Defendant previously created and confirmed by words

and conduct, and said Defendant did not at the time believe to be true; and

Said Defendant promised performance that affected the judgment of said owners in said

transactions that said Defendant did not intend to perform and knew would not be performed;

And said Defendant acted with the intent to deprive said owners of said property by withholding
said property permanently and for so extended a period of time that a major portion of the value
and enjoyment of said property was lost to said owners, and by disposing of said property in a

manner that made recovery of said property by said owners unlikely;

And all of said amounts were obtained pursuant to one scheme and continuing course of conduct,

and the aggregate value of the property so appropriated was $300,000.00 or more;

against the peace and dignity of the State,
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Foreperson of the Grand Jury




