D.A. #D1DC19900153 MNI # 1831760 TRN: DPS: 23990203 Court: 147th

The State of Texas v. BRETT PITTSENBARGAR

INDICTMENT

THEFT PROP>=\$300K - PC 31.03(e)(7) - F1

Bond \$	Filed on
	2/4/2020 4:00 PM Travis County District Clerk
In The 147TH Judicial District Court of Travis County, Texas	Velva L. Price

IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF TEXAS:

THE GRAND JURY, for the County of Travis, State of Texas, duly selected, empanelled, sworn, charged, and organized as such at the JANUARY Term, 2020, of the 147TH Judicial District Court for said County, upon its oath presents in and to said Court at said term, that BRETT PITTSENBARGAR, hereinafter known as "Defendant," on or about the dates listed below, and before the presentment of this indictment, in Travis County, Texas, did then and there unlawfully appropriate, to wit: acquire and exercise control over property, other than real property, to wit: current money of the United States of America, from the following owners, and in the following amounts:

NAME	<u>DATE</u>	<u>AMOUNT</u>
Myra Morell	2/6/2015	\$100,000.00
Donna Reinsch	3/3/2015	\$10,000.00
Kathleen Clark	3/3/2015	\$10,000.00
Kathleen Clark	3/3/2015	\$10,000.00
Thomas Clark	3/3/2015	\$30,000.00
Eleanor Williams	3/12/2015	\$25,000.00

Linda Plano	3/16/2015	\$135,000.00
Donna Bartels	3/17/2015	\$90,000.00
Cheryl Boblick	3/23/2015	\$175,000.00
Daniel Strickland	3/23/2015	\$57,000.00
Thomas Clark	3/23/2015	\$25,000.00
Candi Feller	3/25/2015	\$25,000.00
Daniel Droemer Jr.	3/30/2015	\$430,000.00
Michael Boblick	3/30/2015	\$49,000.00
Eleanor Williams	4/1/2015	\$60,000.00
William Buford	4/1/2015	\$200,000.00
Aziza Mohamed	4/6/2015	\$13,500.00
John Miller	4/6/2015	\$107,000.00
JD Morell	4/7/2015	\$43,500.00
Myra Morell	4/7/2015	\$45,000.00
Garry Vail	4/10/2015	\$7,000.00
Ramon Romero	4/10/2015	\$52,500.00
Randy Herron	4/16/2015	\$50,000.00
Leonard Gonzales	4/16/2015	\$18,000.00
Joyce Pittsenbargar	4/16/2015	\$25,000.00
Bobby Barr	4/21/2015	\$108,000.00
Kathleen Clark	4/27/2015	\$51,500.00
Sophie Clanton	5/1/2015	\$141,500.00
Edmund Croix	5/5/2015	\$13,000.00
Linda Plano	5/5/2015	\$300,000.00
Rosemary Alder	5/5/2015	\$125,500.00

Berta Arnold	5/6/2015	\$155,500.00
Donna Bartels	5/13/2015	\$34,500.00
Linda Plano	5/13/2015	\$304,000.00
William Sample	5/19/2015	\$53,000.00
Jeanne Bussey	5/22/2015	\$19,500.00
John Miller	5/27/2015	\$144,500.00
Rosemary Alder	5/27/2015	\$51,000.00
Myra Morell	6/3/2015	\$100,000.00
Rosemary Alder	6/11/2015	\$121,500.00
Rosemary Alder	6/15/2015	\$185,500.00
Daniel Droemer Jr.	6/16/2015	\$50,000.00
Eleanor Williams	6/16/2015	\$100,000.00
Susan McCoy	6/16/2015	\$50,000.00
JD Morell	6/18/2015	\$20,000.00
Barbara Barnes	6/23/2015	\$156,000.00
Cynthia Mulrow	6/25/2015	\$208,000.00
Eleanor Williams	7/1/2015	\$100,000.00
Michael Boblick	7/2/2015	\$111,500.00
Leonard Gonzalez	7/6/2015	\$50,500.00
Linda Plano	7/20/2015	\$105,000.00
Myra Morell	7/30/2015	\$60,000.00
Sophie Clanton	8/6/2015	\$34,500.00
Linda Plano	8/7/2015	\$95,000.00
Donna Reinsch	8/13/2015	\$40,000.00
Myra Morell	8/18/2015	\$35,000.00

-

Shirley Sample	8/18/2015	\$120,000.00
Aziza Mohamed	8/26/2015	\$95,000.00
John Miller	9/3/2015	\$81,500.00
Garry Vail	9/11/2015	\$290,000.00
Cynthia Mulrow	9/15/2015	\$12,000.00
Myra Morell	9/24/2015	\$160,000.00
Eleanor Williams	10/5/2015	\$50,000.00
Cynthia Mulrow	10/27/2015	\$406,000.00
Daniel Droemer Jr.	10/27/2015	\$13,000.00
Michael Boblick	10/27/2015	\$75,000.00
Aziza Mohamed	10/28/2015	\$250,000.00
Edmund Croix	10/28/2015	\$70,000.00
Gladis Barr	10/29/2015	\$25,000.00
Barbara Ohlinger	11/2/2015	\$45,000.00
Kenneth Rapp	11/6/2015	\$25,000.00
Linda Plano	11/16/2015	\$105,000.00
Dale Smith	11/17/2015	\$70,000.00
Kenneth Rapp	11/17/2015	\$24,000.00
Michael Husted	11/17/2015	\$93,500.00
Barbara Ohlinger	11/19/2015	\$45,000.00
Linda Plano	11/30/2015	\$135,000.00
Barbara Ealy	12/21/2015	\$40,000.00
Ralph Watts	12/22/2015	\$60,000.00
Daniel Strickland	1/15/2016	\$50,000.00
Shirley Sample	1/15/2016	\$50,000.00

.

Jeanne Bussey	1/20/2016	\$75,000.00
William Sample	1/27/2016	\$70,000.00
Rosemary Alder	1/28/2016	\$60,000.00
Candi Feller	2/10/2016	\$26,000.00
Barbara Ealy	2/11/2016	\$55,000.00
Sandra Miller	2/11/2016	\$36,000.00
Evelyn Danner	2/22/2016	\$50,000.00
John Miller	3/17/2016	\$75,000.00
Candi Feller	3/31/2016	\$75,000.00
Linda Plano	4/4/2016	\$105,000.00
Myra Morell	4/6/2016	\$275,000.00
Jeanne Bussey	4/12/2016	\$95,000.00
Edmund Croix	5/2/2016	\$95,000.00
Eleanor Williams	5/2/2016	\$70,000.00
Eleanor Williams	5/13/2016	\$150,000.00
Alma Croix	5/18/2016	\$25,000.00
Daniel Droemer Jr.	5/18/2016	\$213,500.00
Leonard Gonzalez	6/1/2016	\$125,000.00
Gerald Smith	6/10/2016	\$285,000.00
Garry Vail	8/23/2016	\$60,000.00

and said appropriation was without the effective consent of said owners in that consent was induced by deception, to wit:

Said Defendant created and confirmed by words and conduct false impressions of fact that were

likely to affect the judgment of said owners in the transactions and the Defendant did not believe

to be true; and

Said Defendant failed to correct false impressions of fact that were likely to affect the judgment of

said owners in the transactions, that said Defendant previously created and confirmed by words

and conduct, and said Defendant did not at the time believe to be true; and

Said Defendant promised performance that affected the judgment of said owners in said

transactions that said Defendant did not intend to perform and knew would not be performed;

And said Defendant acted with the intent to deprive said owners of said property by withholding

said property permanently and for so extended a period of time that a major portion of the value

and enjoyment of said property was lost to said owners, and by disposing of said property in a

manner that made recovery of said property by said owners unlikely;

And all of said amounts were obtained pursuant to one scheme and continuing course of conduct,

and the aggregate value of the property so appropriated was \$300,000.00 or more;

against the peace and dignity of the State,

Foreperson of the Grand Jury

Malert Cho